The following table shows changes to the allowance for doubtful accounts for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009:

The Company believes that its product lines and the diversity of its customer base are instrumental in reducing its credit risk, as
well as the impact of fluctuations in product-line demand. The Company does not believe that it is exposed to an unusual level of
customer credit risk.

As a result of their use of derivative financial instruments, the Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to the risk of non-
performance by a third party. When the Company and its subsidiaries enter into derivative contracts, the counterparties (either foreign
or Canadian) must have credit ratings at least in accordance with the Company’s risk management policy and are subject to
concentration limits.

Liquidity risk management
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company and its subsidiaries will not be able to meet their financial obligations as they fall due

or the risk that those financial obligations have to be met at excessive cost. The Company and its subsidiaries manage this exposure
through staggered debt maturities. The weighted average term of Quebecor Media’s consolidated debt was approximately 5.0 years as
of December 31, 2010 (5.3 years as of December 31, 2009).

120

Increase (decrease)   Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points   $ 6.2   $ 10.7
Decrease of 100 basis points   (6.2)   (10.7)

   2010   2009

Balance as of beginning of year   $ 40.3   $ 47.6
Charged to net income   27.8   23.5
Utilization   (29.0)   (30.8)

Balance as of end of year   $ 39.1   $ 40.3

 ˆ200F33kban&3TC9L]Š
200F33kban&3TC9L

161635 TX 121QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 20-F

21-Mar-2011 13:27 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile WCRarumv1dc 8*
PMT 1C

RRWIN-XENP124
10.7.14

Page 1 of 1

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices due to foreign exchange rates, interest rates and/or equity prices will affect

the value of the Company’s financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to mitigate and control exposures
within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return on risk.

Foreign currency risk
Most of the Company’s consolidated revenues and expenses, other than interest expense on U.S. dollar-denominated debt,

[…]

The Company’s capital structure is composed of shareholders’ equity, bank indebtedness, long-term debt, net assets and
liabilities related to derivative financial instruments, and non-controlling interest, less cash and cash equivalents and temporary
investments. The capital structure is as follows:

Table 20
Capital structure of Quebecor Media
At December 31, 2010
(in millions of dollars)

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than certain restrictions under the terms of its
borrowing agreements that relate to permitted investments, inter-company transactions, the declaration and payment of dividends or
other distributions.

Contingencies
Legal proceedings against certain of the Company’s subsidiaries were initiated by another company in relation to printing

contracts, including the resiliation of printing contracts. As with any litigation subject to a judicial process, the outcome of such
proceedings is impossible to determine with certainty. However, management believes that the suits are without merit and intends to
vigorously defend its position.

122

Increase (decrease)   Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points   $ (1.7)  $ 10.1
Decrease of 100 basis points   1.7   (10.1)

   2010   2009

Bank indebtedness   $ 4.9   $ 1.0
Long-term debt   3,513.4   3,761.2
Net liabilities related to derivative financial instruments   451.2   373.4
Non-controlling interest   131.6   116.2
Cash and cash equivalents   (242.7)   (300.0)
Temporary investments   —   (30.0)

Net liabilities   3,858.4   3,921.8
Shareholders’ equity   $2,868.2   $2,430.8

 ˆ200F33kban&3dwpLgŠ
200F33kban&3dwpL

161635 TX 123QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 20-F

21-Mar-2011 13:27 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile WCRarumv1dc 8*
PMT 1C

RRWIN-XENP124
10.7.14

Page 1 of 1

A number of other legal proceedings against the Company and its subsidiaries are pending. In the opinion of the management of
the Company and its subsidiaries, the outcome of these proceedings is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s consolidated results or on its consolidated financial position.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes its operating revenues when the following criteria are met:

[…]

Share-based compensation   (ii)   (15.8)   (18.8)
Borrowing costs   (iii)   (98.3)   (65.5)
Capitalized pre-operating losses   (iv)   (9.1)   (9.6)
Provisions   (v)   (1.0)   (11.0)
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives   (vi)   15.5   15.5
Income taxes   (vii)   96.3   74.2
Other   1.7   2.7

Sub-total   (184.6)   (123.7)
Non-controlling interest   (viii)   131.6   116.2

Equity under IFRS   $ 2,815.2   $ 2,423.3

Equity attributable to:

Equity shareholders   $ 2,683.4   $ 2,303.9
Non-controlling interest   (viii)   131.8   119.4

 ˆ200F33kban&8G@RLoŠ
200F33kban&8G@RL

161635 TX 131QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 20-F

21-Mar-2011 13:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile WCRarumv1dc 8*
PMT 1C

RRWIN-XENP124
10.7.14

Page 1 of 1

Table 22
Reconciliation of the statement of income
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Table 23
Reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

131

   For the year ended December 31, 2010

   Differences
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Revenues   $4,000.1   $ —   $4,000.1

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses   (i), (ii)   2,652.3   (4.1)   2,648.2
Amortization   (iii), (iv)   399.7   (3.0)   396.7
Financial expenses   (iii)   265.4   35.3   300.7
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments   (xi)   (46.1)   —   (46.1)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items   (v)   50.3   (13.2)   37.1
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3   —   12.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interest   666.2   (15.0)   651.2
Income taxes   (vii)   166.7   (4.1)   162.6
Non-controlling interest   (viii)   (18.8)   18.8   —

Net income   $ 480.7   $ 7.9   $ 488.6

Net income attributable to:
Equity shareholders   $ 480.7   $ (10.4)   470.3
Non-controlling interest   (viii)   18.3   18.3

   For the year ended December 31, 2010

   Differences
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Net income   $ 480.7   $ 7.9   $ 488.6

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Translation on net investments in foreign operations   (2.9)   —   (2.9)
Derivative financial instruments   (xi)   51.4   —   51.4
Defined benefits plans   (i)   —   (64.0)   (64.0)
Income taxes   (vii)   (5.2)   16.8   11.6

Comprehensive income   $ 524.0   $ (39.3)  $ 484.7

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity shareholders   $ 524.0   $ (55.1)  $ 468.9
Non-controlling interest   (viii)   15.8   15.8

 ˆ200F33kban&8MypshŠ
200F33kban&8Myps

161635 TX 132QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 20-F

21-Mar-2011 13:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile WCRarumv1dc 8*
PMT 1C

RRWIN-XENP124
10.7.14

Page 1 of 1

Differences in accounting policies adopted on and after transition to IFRS with respect to the recognition, measurement,
presentation and disclosure of financial information, along with the related financial statement impacts, are in the following key
accounting areas:

132

Key accounting area   Differences with preliminary impacts on the Company’s financial statements